

No. 22-40043

---

---

In the  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
for the **Fifth Circuit**

---

FEDS FOR MEDICAL FREEDOM; LOCAL 918, AMERICAN FEDERATION  
OF GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES; HIGHLAND ENGINEERING, INCORPO-  
RATED; RAYMOND A. BEEBE, JR.; JOHN ARMBRUST; ET AL,  
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED  
STATES; THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; PETE BUTTIGIEG, IN HIS OFFI-  
CIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF TRANSPORTATION; DEPARTMENT OF TRANS-  
PORTATION; JANET YELLEN, IN HER OFFICIAL AS SECRETARY OF TREASURY; ET  
AL,  
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Southern District of Texas, Galveston, No. 3:21-cv-356

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* AMERICA FIRST LEGAL FOUNDA-  
TION IN SUPPORT OF THE APPELLEES AND IN OPPOSITION TO  
MOTION FOR A STAY**

---

GENE P. HAMILTON  
*Counsel of Record*  
AMERICA FIRST LEGAL FOUNDATION  
REED RUBINSTEIN  
ANDREW BLOCK  
300 Independence Avenue S.E.  
Washington, D.C. 20003  
(202) 964-3721  
gene.hamilton@aflegal.org  
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

## SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PERSONS

**22-40043**

***Feds for Medical Freedom; et al. v. Joseph R. Biden, Jr.; et al.***

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. The Statutes That Form the Basis for Executive Order 14,043 Do Not Authorize the Vaccine Mandate.....	3
II. Congress Has Not Given Implicit Authority to the Executive Branch to Issue a Sweeping Mandate of this Nature .....	8
III. The Court Should Deny the Motion to Stay the Injunction.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>AFGE v. Hoffman</i> , 543 F.2d 930 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	4
<i>Alabama Assoc. of Realtors v. Dep't of Health and Human Servs.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021) .....	8, 9, 13
<i>Biden v. Missouri</i> , 142 S. Ct. 647 (2022) (per curiam) .....	3, 6, 10, 12
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty., Georgia</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020) .....	3
<i>BST Holdings, L.L.C. v. Occupational Safety &amp; Health Admin.</i> , <i>United States Dep't of Lab.</i> , 17 F.4th 604 (5th Cir. 2021).....	2, 12
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021) .....	13
<i>Dean v. Dep't of Labor</i> , 808 F.3d 497 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....	5
<i>Elgin v. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 567 U.S. 1 (2012) .....	5
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000) .....	4
<i>Feds for Med. Freedom v. Biden</i> , No. 3:21-CV-356, 2022 WL 188329 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 21, 2022).....	2, 6, 12
<i>I.N.S. v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983) .....	13

*Jacobson v. Massachusetts*,  
197 U.S. 11 (1905) .....9

*Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife*,  
551 U.S. 644 (2007) ..... 4

*Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Dep't of Lab., Occupational Safety &  
Health Admin.*, 142 S. Ct. 661 (2022) ..... 3, 5, 8, 10, 11

*Patterson v. Dep't of Interior*,  
424 F.3d 1151 (Fed. Cir. 2005)..... 6

*Payne v. Biden*,  
1:21-cv-03077-JEB (D.D.C. 2021) ..... 1, 13

*South Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom*,  
140 S. Ct. 1613 (2020) .....9

*Texas v. Biden*,  
20 F.4th 928 (5th Cir. 2021)..... 13

*Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA*,  
573 U.S. 302 (2014) .....9

*Vierbuchen v. Biden*,  
22-cv-001-SWS (D. Wyo. 2022)..... 1, 13

*Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'n*,  
531 U.S. 457 (2001) .....8

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 3301 .....3, 4

5 U.S.C. § 3302 ..... 3, 5

5 U.S.C. § 7301 ..... 3, 4, 6

## Regulations

“Establishing an Exception to Competitive Examining Rules for Appointment of Certain Positions to the United States Marshals Service, Department of Justice,” E.O. 13,942, 83 Fed. Reg. 32753 (2018) .....	10
“Ethics Commitments by Executive Branch Personnel,” E.O. 13,989, 86 Fed. Reg. 7029 (2021) .....	10
“Excepting Administrative Law Judges from the Competitive Service,” E.O. 13,843, 83 Fed. Reg. 32755 (2018) .....	10
“Hiring Authority for College Graduates,” 86 Fed. Reg. 61043 .....	11
“Hiring Authority for Post-Secondary Students,” 86 Fed. Reg. 46103 .....	11
“Modernizing and Reforming the Assessment and Hiring of Federal Job Candidates,” E.O. 13,932, 85 Fed. Reg. 39457 (2020) .....	10
“Noncompetitive Appointment of Certain Military Spouses,” 86 Fed. Reg. 52395 .....	11
“Promotion and Internal Placement,” 86 Fed. Reg. 30375.....	11
“Providing for the Appointment in the Competitive Service of Certain Employees of the Foreign Service,” E.O. 13,749, 81 Fed. Reg. 87391 (2012) .....	10, 11
“Recruiting and Hiring Students and Recent Graduates,” E.O. 13,562, 75 Fed. Reg. 82585 (2010) .....	11
Exec. Order No. 11491, 34 Fed. Reg. 17605 (Oct. 29, 1969).....	7
Exec. Order No. 13058, 62 Fed. Reg. 43451 (Aug. 9, 1997).....	7

**Other Authorities**

Julie Jennings & Jared C. Nagel, *Federal Workforce Statistics*  
*Sources: OPM and OMB*, Cong. Research Serv. (June 24, 2021).....2, 9

WEBSTER’S NEW TWENTIETH CENTURY DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH  
LANGUAGE 380 (2d ed. 1960) .....6
